

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; the States of CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, the CITY OF CHICAGO, and the CITY OF NEW YORK, *ex rel.* OSWALD BILOTTA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

11 CIV. 0071 (PGG)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. THE EDPA SETTLEMENT.....	4
II. THE PRESENT SUIT.	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY UNDER RULE 9(b).....	6
A. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege Predicate AKS Violations.....	9
B. The Amended Complaint Fails To Link the Alleged AKS Violations To False Claims.	13
C. The “Examples” in the Amended Complaint Are an Insufficient Basis From Which To Extrapolate a Nationwide Scheme.	19
II. MEDICAID CLAIMS PRIOR TO 2010 FAIL UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).....	22
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Bonner v. Redwood Mortg. Corp.</u> , No. 10-cv-0479, 2010 WL 1267069 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2010)	25
<u>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</u> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<u>Devaney v. Chester</u> , 813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<u>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</u> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<u>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l N.V.</u> , 400 F. App’x 611 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<u>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<u>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</u> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	24
<u>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</u> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<u>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</u> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>Johnson v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.</u> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 259 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 17
<u>LaCroix v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , No. 11-cv-3236, 2012 WL 2357602 (D. Minn. June 20, 2012)	25
<u>Mason v. Medline Indus., Inc.</u> , No. 07-cv-5615, 2009 WL 1438096 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2009).....	15
<u>Mikes v. Straus</u> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 24
<u>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners</u> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)	6

<u>Rombach v. Chang,</u> 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 13
<u>Segal v. Gordon,</u> 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972)	7, 13
<u>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,</u> 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</u> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	11, 21
<u>U.S. ex rel. Fox Rx Inc. v. Omnicare, Inc.,</u> No. 11-962, 2013 WL 2303768 (N.D. Ga. May 17, 2013)	21, 22
<u>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u> 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<u>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,</u> 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<u>United States ex rel. Blundell v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.,</u> No. 09-cv-0710, 2011 WL 167246 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011)	24
<u>United States ex rel. Chen v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.,</u> No. 10-cv-7504, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 4441509 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013)	8, 21
<u>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.,</u> 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<u>United States ex rel. Colucci v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.,</u> 785 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22, 23
<u>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.,</u> 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9, 23
<u>United States ex rel. Dhawan v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.,</u> No. 95-cv-7649, 2000 WL 1610802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2000).....	20, 22
<u>United States ex rel. Foster v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</u> 587 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2008)	8
<u>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,</u> 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 14
<u>United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharm., Inc.,</u> 610 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	23

<u>United States ex rel. Monda v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</u> , No. 99-cv-1026, 2005 WL 1925903 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 207 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<u>United States ex rel. Mooney v. Americare, Inc.</u> , 06-cv-1806, 2013 WL 1346022 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013).....	passim
<u>United States ex rel. Moore v. Glaxosmithkline, LLC</u> , No. 06-cv-6047, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2013)	7
<u>United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</u> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	9
<u>United States ex rel. Piacentile v. Novartis AG</u> , No. 04-cv-4265, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011).....	10, 13, 18, 24
<u>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , No. 04-cv-0704, 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009).....	passim
<u>United States ex rel. Sasaki v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</u> , No. 05-cv-6163, 2012 WL 220219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2012).....	17
<u>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah</u> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<u>United States ex rel. Smith v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</u> , 06-cv-4056, 2007 WL 2142312 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2007)	9, 10, 14
<u>United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ.</u> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Conn. 2006)	18
<u>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<u>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Bailey</u> , No. 06-cv-0465, 2008 WL 4853630 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2008).....	19, 22
<u>United States ex rel. Wood v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.</u> , 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 12, 13
<u>United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</u> , No. 11-cv-6969, 2013 WL 1749418 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2013)	19, 22
STATUTES & RULES	
Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b (“AKS”)	passim
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <u>et seq.</u> (“FCA”).....	passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged,
1926 (1993)..... 19
